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Comment #1:




Specific Regulatory Authority 

The proposed permit contains numerous provisions for which there is no specific authority under Arizona law. 

Each permit condition must cite the specific regulatory authority for the requirement. A.R.S Section 49-471.10 (C) states that as the control officer you: 

"shall not base an air quality permitting decision ... on a requirement or condition that is not specifically authorized by a provision of this state's law [E]ach permit shall clearly identify the underlying legal authority for each enforceable condition included in the permit.  A general grant of authority in this article does not constitute a basis for imposing a permitting requirement or condition unless a rule or ordinance is adopted pursuant to the general grant of authority that specifically authorizes the requirement or condition." (emphasis added) 

The Arizona Regulatory Bill of Rights applicable to Counties also precludes MCESD from basing permitting decisions on conditions or requirements that are not specifically authorized. A.R.S. §49-471.01. 

In a number of cases MCESD cites to Rule 210, § 302.1.b. as authority for the imposition of specific limitations and requirements not contained in any substantive rule adopted by the Board. Reliance on this purported authority is unlawful. Rule 210 § 302.1.b. merely outlines the types of provisions that MCESD is to include in title V permits, providing the Board or the Legislature has adopted the underlying standards elsewhere. Rule 210 § 302.1.b. does not give MCESD any authority to impose new requirements that are not reflected in specific rules. 

In fact, Rule 210 §302.1.b.l parrots the requirement ofA.R.S.49-471.10, stating, "[t]he permit shall specify and reference the origin of and authority for each term or condition." This regulatory section therefore imposes a burden on MCESD to cite the specific authority for a condition. MCESD has not met this requirement. 

MCESD also relies on Rule 200, §309 to provide specific authority for a permit requirement. MCESD's interpretation of this section to provide authority for specific permit conditions violates the statutory requirements of A.R.S. Title 49, Article 3. 

Fundamental rules of statutory construction demand that Rule 200, §309 be interpreted in a manner consistent with the underlying statutory grant of authority. By statute, permit conditions must be specifically authorized. A.R.S. § 49-471.01; 49-471.10. MCESD's reliance on this provision as a "catch all" loophole to justify permit conditions is an unlawful interpretation of this provision. 

MCESD's repeated attempts to rely on Rule 200, §309 to justify any permit condition it imposes without other specific authority also constitutes illegal rulemaking in practice and effect. MCESD must follow statutory rulemaking requirements to impose specific requirements that are not currently authorized by law. Conditions imposed in violation of this principle are void and of no effect. A.R.S. § 49-471.01. 

Additionally, EPA guidance makes clear that the title V program does not provide independent authority to add new conditions in permits that are not already specifically authorized by rule. The EPA White Paper for Streamlined Development of Part 70 Permit Applications, July 10, 1995, states: 

"In general this program [the title V program] was not intended by Congress to be the source of new substantive requirements. Rather, operating permits required by title V are meant to accomplish the largely procedural task of identifying and recording existing substantive requirements applicable to regulated sources and to assure compliance with these existing requirements. Accordingly, operating permits and their accompanying applications should be vehicles for defining existing compliance obligations rather than for imposing new requirements or accomplishing other objectives." 

Response to Comment #1

County Rule 210 §302.1b does not grant MCAQD the authority to impose conditions without any underlying requirement; it does however allow “enforceable emission limitations and standards including those operational requirements and limitations that assure compliance with all applicable requirements at the time of issuance”
.  This can take the form as a synthetic minor limit for hazardous air pollutants to avoid the federal MACT standards or of monitoring and recordkeeping requirements to assure MCAQD and the Public that compliance with applicable standards are being adhered to.  Without specific examples, MCAQD can not respond in a more specific manner to these public comments. 

Comment #2:
Rule 311- General Objection #2 
A number of permit terms and conditions cite provisions of Rule 311 as the specific authorization for the imposed requirements. Rule 311 is not applicable to MasterCraft. Rule 311 applies to "affected operations" that are not subject to source-specific rules. Rule 311, §102.  Pursuant to Rule 311, §201, an "affected operation" is one "that emits particulate matter into the ambient air as a result of processing materials." Since September 22, 2004, pursuant to its application for a minor permit revision, MasterCraft, like its sister plant in Colorado, has vented its baghouses internally instead of venting to ambient air. Because MasterCraft therefore vents no particulate matter to ambient air, it is not subject to Rule 311. 

Response to Comment #2

Mastercraft submitted an application to this Department on September 6, 1997.  Table 3.1 addresses the applicable requirements as provided by Mastercraft.  County Rule 311 (Revised 8-2-93 version) is listed as an applicable requirement and specifically cites sections 301, 302, 303, 304, 305, 306, 307, 401, 501, 502.1, 502.2, 502.3, 503 and section 504 as specific requirements applicable to the source.  It is true that Mastercraft submitted a minor modification to vent the baghouses inside the premises.  This minor modification did not address County and SIP Rule 311 applicability nor was MCAQD asked to do so.
MCAQD will evaluate Rule 311 applicability if the proper protocol is followed.  A significant modification must be submitted to this Department.  This modification must quantify what the emissions from the baghouses are as well as include a technical or engineering evaluation concerning if the particulate emissions remain inside or if they mix with the air and disperse through the stacks and doors.  At that time MCAQD can render a decision concerning County and SIP Rule 311 applicability to Mastercraft Cabinets, Inc.
Comment #3:
Regulation of Baghouses - General Objection #3 

Even assuming Rule 311 were applicable to MasterCraft, several of the proposed permit provisions unlawfully impose requirements on the operation of its two wood waste baghouses. MCESD has no authority to require MasterCraft to operate the baghouses in the first place. Operation of the baghouses is not necessary to comply with any emission limitation imposed on MasterCraft by rule and no rule requires the operation of baghouses except as a means of complying with emission limitations. Like many other sources, MasterCraft installed its baghouses as a housekeeping measure, not to comply with the process weight rule of Rule 311. 

MasterCraft does not need to use a control device in order to comply with the process weight rate rule. 
. MasterCraft generates approximately 130 cubic yards of wood waste per year, or 35,750 pounds. 
. Under the process weight rate rule, MasterCraft is allowed to emit 4.6 pounds per hour of PM100. This equates to 167.2 cubic yards of wood waste, or 46,000 lbs per year. 
. As such, MasterCraft does not need a control device to comply with Rule 311. Since MasterCraft has a control device when it is not needed to comply with Rule 311, the device must be considered voluntary and no Operations and Maintenance plan can be required. 
Response to Comment #3;

To estimate emissions from woodworking facilities is a difficult task.  During this process, MCAQD has considered numerous methods and assumptions to quantify what is being emitted into the ambient air.  Examples would be the North Carolina Study, the sieve analysis and methods to back calculate from wood waste.  There were difficulties with each method.  The sieve analysis was discounted among other reasons because the ASTM method was not used during the entire quantification procedure.  A back calculation is problematic for the reason you are calculating emissions to the atmosphere from what is being captured.  Calculation from wood use is problematic because of the assumptions used quantify particulate.  Out of the different methods brought forth the only thing that was apparent is that you can not accurately estimate particulate emissions from wood working facilities.  
Mastercraft stated that the facility generates 35,750 ponds or 18 tons of waste per year.  The information in the Title V application states that in 1996 there was 740,000 pounds or 370 tons of wood waste collected.  From the information contained in the Title V application, the facility has the potential to create more wood waste than stated in the public comment.  Using the North Carolina Study submitted by Mr. Chris Andrews of Andrews Consulting, 76% of this wasted would be less than 100 micrometers.  Without controls, this source would be emitting over 280 tons of PM100 into the atmosphere and be considered a major source for particulate.  Therefore it is MCAQD’s position that the baghouses are not used for the sole purpose of housekeeping and are used for pollution control.  This Department agrees with Mastercraft that with a properly designed baghouse that has been properly operated and maintained, compliance with Rule 311 should be certain.  However at this point in time there has never been a source test of the baghouses to verify that the equipment in fact has been designed, operated and maintained according to sound engineering principals.  Because of this, MCAQD feels that it is not unreasonable to require a source test to verify this assumption.  It is also not unreasonable to require the parametric monitoring listed in the Operational and Maintenance Plans.
Comment #4:
Rule 210 §302.1.c, Periodic Monitoring Rule - General Objection #4 

MCESD cites Rule 210, §302.1.c as authority for a number of permit conditions. Rule 210, §302.1.c mirrors 40 CPR §70.6(a)(3)(i)(B), commonly known as the periodic monitoring rule. Pursuant to Appalachian Power v. EPA, however, the periodic monitoring rule only applies if the underlying applicable requirement does not require any periodic monitoring. 208 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir 2000). 
MCESD cannot use the periodic monitoring rule to add additional monitoring requirements. As stated in Appalachian Power: 

State permitting authorities therefore may not, on the basis of EPA's Guidance or 40 C.F.R. §70.6(a)(3)(i)(B), require in permits that the regulated source conduct more frequent monitoring of its emissions than that provided in the applicable State or federal standard, unless that standard requires no periodic testing, specifies no frequency, or requires only a one-time test. 

208 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir 2000). 

MCESD has violated the Appalachian Power decision in multiple ways. First, MCESD cites this provision to impose monitoring even when there is no underlying applicable requirement that would require monitoring to assure compliance. Second, MCESD attempts to rely on this provision to add additional monitoring requirements where the applicable requirement already specifies such requirements. In addition to violating the clear holding of Appalachian Power, MCESD's approach constitutes improper rulemaking. As pointed out above, any such requirement imposed without conducting a lawful rulemaking is void and of no effect. 
Response to Comment #4;

The underlying applicable requirement is County and SIP Rule 311.  These rules are specified in the Title V application submitted from Mastercraft as an applicable requirement.  There has been no formal technical evaluation provided to MCAQD showing that the particulate vented indoors actually stays indoors.  The Mastercraft facility operates many stacks from the spray booths that force air out of the building, evaporative coolers pump a large volume of air in and then out of the facility during the warmer months as well as the bay doors remain open during business hours.  Since Rule 311 has been provided to MCAQD as an applicable requirement by Mastercraft and there has been no modification specifying that Rule 311 is no longer an applicable requirement to the existing Authority to Operate Permit or change to the Title V application, County and SIP Rule is a current applicable requirement.  According to the United States Court of Appeals in the Appalachian Power Company V. Environmental Protection Agency, “State permitting authorities therefore may not, on the basis of EPA’s Guidance or 40 CFR § 70(a)(3)(i)(B), require in permits that the regulated source conduct more frequent monitoring of it’s emissions than provided in the applicable State or federal standard, unless that standard requires no periodic testing, specifies no frequency, or requires only a one time-test. “  As mentioned from the comment from Mastercraft, this federal citation mirrors County Rule 210, §302.1.c.  County and SIP Rule 311 is an applicable requirement that does not require any periodic testing and specifies no frequency of monitoring requirements.  Because of these circumstances, the United States Court of Appeals in the Appalachian Power Company V. Environmental Protection Agency has no bearing on this circumstance.   
Comment #5:
Emission Limitations. Facility wide requirements for Volatile Organic Compound (VOC) Emissions. 

MCESD has proposed in this permit that MasterCraft "voluntarily" accept a VOC emission cap. MasterCraft maintains that a cap is unnecessary. MCESD apparently contends that such a cap should have been accepted nearly two decades to avoid the application of new source review. MasterCraft has had numerous meetings with MCESD to review the facts surrounding this allegation. It is clear that MCESD has no evidence to support its position that a cap was required or what the cap should have been if it had been required. The county permitting agency approved the changes that were made all those years ago, and has no evidence to support its change in position now. Its actions, therefore, are arbitrary, capricious, an abuse of discretion and contrary to law. 
Response to Comment #5;

Mastercraft submitted a letter Dated September 2, 2003 accepting a voluntary limit for annual VOC emissions of 245 tons.  There has been no documentation of Mastercraft rescinding this voluntary limit and therefore unclear what the intention of this comment is.  

This issue became apparent after a historical evaluation was performed for the facility.  This is done for all the Title V applications and the purpose is to verify if all applicable requirements (federal state and local) were addressed.  The modification submitted in 1986 was for the installation of a new finishing line.  From the letter dated December 5, 1986 to Mr. Crisafulli from Mr. Brian Angell states the following;
· A new finishing line is being installed

· The estimated hours of operation will be 16 hours per day for 250 days per year

· Forecasted annual usage from this new finishing line is:


20,000 gallons of Lacquer topcoat


20,000 gallons of lacquer sealer


8,000 gallons of laquer thinner


20,000 gallons of stain

If this estimated usage was correct that was submitted by Mastercraft, this new finishing line assuming 5 pounds of VOC per gallon would emit 170 tons of VOC per year.  The New Source Review, (NSR), threshold at the time of the modification was 40 tons of VOC annually.  Mastercraft has never submitted information in a modification that addressed the PSD/NSR implications from this modification.  Although the modification was approved by this Department, NSR/PSD was never addressed.  The option presented to Mastercraft by this Department is that they could either accept a synthetic minor NSR limit for VOC or address NSR issues of the 1986 modification by means of a significant modification.  It was apparent in the letter of June 2002 that Mastercraft chose to take a voluntary limit.   
MCAQD does not feel that this action is arbitrary, capricious, an abuse of discretion or contrary to law in any way, but part of a comprehensive analysis in order to assure the public that Mastercraft is in compliance of the law before their Title V permit is issued.
Comment #6:

19.B.: Operational Requirements for Woodworking Equipment Vented Outdoors. 

MasterCraft incorporates by reference General Objections #1,2 and 3. As the facility does not vent woodworking equipment outdoors, there is no basis for the inclusion of this permit condition. It is as illogical as including copper smelter requirements or permit conditions for power plant operations. In addition, as stated above, the facility would not need to operate baghouses to comply with Rule 311 were it applicable. Furthermore, none of the rules cited by MCESD as the purported authority for the imposition of this condition require the use of emission control devices. 

Response to Comment #6;

This has been addressed the response to comment 2.  The language has been changed to “Operational Requirements for Woodworking Equipment”.   MCAQD will evaluate Rule 311 applicability if the proper protocol is followed.  A significant modification must be submitted to this Department.   
Comment #7:
19.C.: Operational Requirements for Baghouses. 

MasterCraft incorporates by reference General Objections 1, 2, and 3. Again, none of the rules cited by MCESD as the purported authority for the imposition of this condition impose operational requirements on baghouses. Furthermore, MCESD has no regulatory authority over internally venting baghouses. In addition, baghouses are not required for Rule 311 compliance.  Additionally, MasterCraft objects to condition 19.C.2 that specifies the parametric range for pressure differential. Over time, the operational range of the pressure differential may change, yet the baghouse may be still be operating effectively. Until now, if a facility needed to change the parametric range, it could do so by updating its O&M plan.  If the specific parametric range remains in the permit, a permit revision would be necessary to change the range. In fact, a significant permit revision may be required. This colossal waste of the collective time and effort of the regulator and the regulated in the absence of any environmental benefit is an all too frequent example of the failures of the joint MCESD/EPA title V program, which consistently fails to see the forest for the trees. Since MasterCraft now vents the baghouses indoors, this requirement as well as the requirement for an O&M plan are moot and cannot be imposed. 

Response to Comment #7;

The modification to vent the baghouses indoors was submitted to this Department two weeks before the Title V permit was to be submitted for public notice.  The modification had no operational value for the Mastercraft facility in any way.  It had been communicated by this Department to Mastercraft on several occasions that the modification could not be processed before the Title V permit went to public notice.  Once processed, there was no mention of Rule 311 applicability within the modification, there was no engineering analysis performed to assure this Department and the public that the wood particulate was no venting through the numerous stacks at the facility, through the evaporative coolers that are used in the summer months or that they escaped out the large bay doors that are kept open.  Mastercraft is aware that this Department will evaluate Rule 311 applicability if they submit the proper paperwork which includes a significant modification and the necessary engineering analysis.  Daily checks of parametric monitoring in Title V permits are normal procedures used by MCAQD to ensure compliance with applicable requirements.  A source test is required of the baghouses by an EPA 114 letter.  The results of this source test will be used to show compliance with County Rule 311.  In the case of this Title V permit, Rule 311 is applicable to Mastercraft.  Parametric monitoring will be required to show proper operation of the control and compliance with this rule.
Comment #8:
Condition 19.C.3 must be revised to remove references to a source test. The permit does not contain a requirement to conduct a source test. Thus, this provision has no meaning. 

Response to Comment #8;

A source test is being required by the USEPA Region IX in the form of a 114 letter and not the Title V permit.  The language has been revised to reflect this circumstance.
Comment #9:
I9.F.: Operational Requirements for Water Curtains. 

MasterCraft incorporates by reference General Objections # 1. Rule 200, § 309 makes no mention of water curtain operational requirements. However, there is a rule that covers operational requirements for water curtains, Rule 315, §301.2, which is locally enforceable only. The proposed condition does not follow that rule. MCESD must revise the condition to track the actual rule language. 

Response to Comment #9;

MCAQD is in agreement with Mastercraft, County Rule 315 is the applicable requirement for the water curtain.  The rule citation of County Rule 200 § 309 is incorrect. The proper citation is County Rule 210 § 302.1.b and this has been corrected.  The crux of the problem is that County Rule 315 does not contain require any periodic testing and specifies no frequency of monitoring requirements, County Rule 210 does allow monitoring and recordkeeping to be put into the permit to rectify this omission.  This can be shown in the ruling of the United States Court of Appeals in the Appalachian Power Company V. Environmental Protection Agency. 
Comment #10:
20.: Monitoring and Recordkeeping Requirements: 20.A.I.: VOC Emission Calculations. 

MasterCraft incorporates by reference General Objection #1 and #4. This permit condition is apparently a result of MCESD's proposal that MasterCraft voluntarily accept a VOC emissions cap. Even if MCESD were able to impose such a cap without MasterCraft's consent, however, the permit unlawfully restricts monitoring of VOC emissions to "actual material usage." Even if MasterCraft were to accept some emissions cap, it would not voluntarily accept this requirement.  MCESD's purported authority, Rule 210 §302.1.c., does not require "actual material usage" and does not provide the authority for this permit requirement. Pursuant to the decision in Appalachian Power v. EPA, the periodic monitoring rule only applies if there is no existing monitoring method. 208 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir 2000).   Here, MasterCraft has been using an existing monitoring method to track VOC emissions that provides reliable and representative data. MasterCraft has provided this information to MCESD previously, but to summarize again, here is the existing monitoring method: 

1. An inventory of unopened containers is taken at the beginning of each month. 

2. A record of received raw materials, from purchasing records, is recorded for each month. 

3. An inventory of unopened containers is taken at the end of each month. 

Response to Comment #10;

It is not MCAQD’s position to micromanage Title V sources with the methodology for recordkeeping requirements.  Records are required to ensure that the permit conditions are enforceable, in what manner the records are kept are up to the individual source so long as the end result is acceptable.  The crux of the problem is that Mastercraft wanted to use purchase records to account for emissions from the facility.  This is not acceptable for many reasons.  Facilities could buy coatings and solvents in quantity to save on the cost.  Using purchase records would skew the reported emissions from a facility and be unrealistic.  Facilities could also send quantities of coatings to other facilities and therefore be reporting emissions that in reality are being emitted from another manufacturing site.  Usage records are the only method to account an accurate portrayal of the VOC emissions from a site.  MCAQD will work with Mastercraft if they feel that an acceptable method needs to be outlined for them by this Department.       
� Appalachian Power v. EPA
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